
South Hams Salcombe 
Harbour Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 11th July, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Pearce
Cllr Wingate

Cllr Wright
Cllr Gilbert

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 29 
February 2016

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business 
is likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with 
questions from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend 
the Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  Code of Conduct Dispensations

Deputy Monitoring Officer to consider the granting of 
dispensations for the 2016/17 Municipal Year



Page No

9.  Update on the LACC 9 - 12

Briefing note of Executive Director (Service Delivery and 
Commercial Development)

10.  Year End Financial Report 13 - 32

11.  Strategic Business Plan 33 - 64

12.  Annual Report 65 - 88

13.  Report of the Harbour Master 89 - 92





Salc Harb 29.2.16 

 

      MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD 

HELD AT QUAY HOUSE, KINGSBRIDGE ON MONDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence 

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *   Mr G Burrell 
* Cllr J A Pearce * Dr C C Harling (Vice Chairman) 
* Cllr K R H Wingate   * Mr M Mackley 
* Cllr S A E Wright * Mr H Marriage 
  * Mr A Thomson 
  Ø Mr M Taylor 
*   Cllr R D Gilbert (lead Executive 

Member) 
  

 
 

Item No Minute Ref No 
 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating 

All 
agenda 
items 

 Group Manager – Commercial Serves, Group Manager 
– Business Development, Salcombe Harbour Master, 
Assistant Salcombe Harbour Master (Logistics and 
Maintenance), Assistant Salcombe Harbour Master 
(Administration); and Specialist – Democratic Services 

 
 
SH.33/15 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on  
2 November 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
SH.34/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made: 
 
Cllrs Wingate and Wright and Dr Harling, Mr Burrell, Mr Mackley, Mr 
Marriage and Mr Thomson all declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
all related agenda items by virtue of having moorings or paying harbour 
dues to the Council.  As a result of the Solicitor granting each Board 
Member a dispensation, they were all able to take part in the debate and 
vote on any related matters (Minute SH.05/15 refers).    

 
 
SH.35/15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
The following issues were raised in accordance with the Public Question 
Time procedure rules: 
 
Mr Richard Smith, Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club 
 



Salc Harb 29.2.16 

 

1. With regard to the life belts situated around the Harbour, Mr Smith 
queried whether the Board was aware of a policy whereby those that 
were lost and/or stolen were no longer replaced. 
 
In reply, the Chairman informed that there was no such generic policy.  
However, a risk assessment had been undertaken on each of the life 
belts around the Harbour and a report would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Beach and Water Safety Group.  In considering the cost 
implications, it was likely that this report would recommend the removal 
of those belts that were not being used (or maintained) around the 
Harbour.  Mr Smith was also informed that any such decisions that 
related to safety matters ultimately rested with South Hams District 
Council and not the Harbour Board. 
 

2. Secondly, Mr Smith wished to record his thanks for the recent dredging 
works that had been undertaken.  Whilst on the whole, the works had 
been well received by the Boat Club, there were felt to be some 
remedial works still required. 

 
The Harbour Master responded by stating that he was aware of the 
need for some remedial dredging works to be undertaken at 
Kingsbridge.  Whilst he remained committed to this being actioned, the 
Harbour Master did advise that there was a greater priority for dredging 
to be undertaken at the Batson Pontoon first. 
 
 

SH.36/15 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
The Board received verbal update reports from the Board Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Association (SKEA) 
The representative informed that no meetings had taken place since the 
Board had last met.  Having been queried, the Harbour Master confirmed 
that he would check the status of the SKEA Forum in light of the recent 
passing of Mr Peter Goldsworthy and then advise the Board accordingly. 

 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
It was noted that no meetings had taken place since the last Board 
meeting. 
 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The representative tabled a paper to the Board that provided a brief 
summary of a meeting held between him, the Chairman and a 
representative from the Shellfishermen on 16 February 2016.  The paper 
concluded that the problems raised by the Shellfishermen appeared to be 
primarily due to a breakdown in relationships and a consequent mistrust 
and lack of communication. 
 
A debate ensued during which Members echoed the sentiments of the 
paper whereby communication links needed to improve between the 
Council, Harbour Board and Shellfishermen.  To reflect these sentiments, 
the following motion was PROPOSED and SECONDED:- 
 



Salc Harb 29.2.16 

 

‘That in an attempt to improve communication links: 
 
1. six monthly meetings be held between interested parties within the 

Fish Quay, Harbour Board representative(s) and South Hams District 
Council officer(s); and 

2. an operational liaison group also be established that will meet more 
frequently and will comprise of interested parties within the Fish Quay 
and the Board’s nominated Forum representative.  Furthermore, South 
Hams District Council officers may be required to attend these 
meetings depending upon service need.’ 

 
When put to the vote, this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That in an attempt to improve communication links: 

 
1. six monthly meetings be held between interested parties within the 

Fish Quay, Harbour Board representative(s) and South Hams 
District Council officer(s); and 

2. an operational liaison group also be established that will meet 
more frequently and will comprise of interested parties within the 
Fish Quay and the Board’s nominated Forum representative.  
Furthermore, South Hams District Council officers may be 
required to attend these meetings depending upon service need. 

 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 

 There was no update to give at this meeting. 
 

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
The Board noted that Mr Smith had already provided an update of issues 
during the public question time (Minute SH.35/15 above refers). 

 
 
SH.37/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/2016 
 
 The Board was presented with a report that enabled it to monitor income 

and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2015/16.  
The report also provided a forecast for the year-end position. 

 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the overall projected underspend of £16,200.  The Harbour Master 
was of the view that the projected figure was slightly pessimistic and 
he was anticipating that the actual underspend at the end of 2015/16 
would be higher than £16,200; 
 

(b) the trend of declining visitor numbers.  When questioned, the Harbour 
Master confirmed that the trend for declining numbers of visitors, 
coupled with those reduced numbers staying for a longer period, was 
consistent with ‘similar’ harbours across the South West region; 

  



Salc Harb 29.2.16 

 

(c) the miscellaneous income.  For clarity, the Board was advised that 
examples of miscellaneous income included monies generated from 
hiring out the Harbour Crane and Barge; 

 
In conclusion, the Board commended the overall content of the 
presented agenda report and appendices and therefore wished to put on 
record its gratitude to all relevant officers.  

 
 It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
   
That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2015/16 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£16,200 be noted. 
 
 

SH.38/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  
 Consideration was given to a report that sought to summarise the 

Harbour’s Performance Indicators (PIs) for the period 1 October to 31 
December 2015. 

 
 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) Whilst the waiting list for a mooring remained broadly static, the 
Board acknowledged that this was a cause of some dissatisfaction 
amongst those who had a
[...]
instances 
during which they had failed to be consulted with by officers and 
proceeded to express their extreme frustrations at these occurrences;  

 
(d) the harbour estate.  In addition to seeking incorporation of the Fish 

Quay, Batson Slip and Kingsbridge Slip and landing steps into the 
Harbour Estate, the view was expressed that Whitestrand and Batson 
car parks should also be given consideration.  Whilst the Council 
could retain the income from these assets, Members felt that it would 
be beneficial for the harbour authority to take on greater control for 
the day to day running of these assets; 
 

(e) general support for ‘Option 3’ (as outlined in the presented agenda 
report).  In expressing their support, Members felt that the payback 
was remarkably short for what was a relatively low investment.  In 
terms of next steps, the Harbour Master informed that these 
outcomes would form part of the Strategic Business Plan that would 
be presented to a future Board meeting; 

 
(f) the merits of purchasing a glass bottom boat.  The Harbour Master 

confirmed that he would explore the merits of purchasing a glass 
bottom boat and would circulate a draft paper to Board Members for 
their consideration. 

 
It was then: 
   

RESOLVED 
 
That the latest Performance Indicators be noted. 

 
 
  



Salc Harb 29.2.16 

 

SH.40/15 REPLACEMENT OF FORKLIFT 
 
 A report was considered that sought approval of the release of up to 

£30,000 (plus VAT) to fund the replacement of the fork lift. 
  
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That up to £30,000 (plus VAT) be released from the Renewals 
Reserve to fund the replacement of the fork lift. 

 
 
SH.41/15 TOPICAL HARBOUR ISSUES 
 
 The Harbour Master provided an update on topical harbour issues that 

could be of interest to the Board.   
 
 In so doing, he made particular reference to:- 
 

(a) staffing issues.  A number of Members wished to pass on their best 
wishes to the member of staff who had recently sustained a serious 
injury whilst off-duty; 
 

(b) the recent safety compliance audit.  It was confirmed that once the 
audit findings had been received by the Harbour Master, they would 
be forwarded on to Members for their information and reference.  A 
Member proceeded to congratulate the Harbour Master for the 
amount of work that he had undertaken in respect of safety 
compliance; 

 
(c) Egremont.  Whilst there remained some reservations amongst Board 

Members, the majority were content to grant permission, subject to 
the owners first providing a costed, funded and achievable 
programme, for the proposed repairs to take place.  The Board also 
requested that it be in receipt of regular updates in this regard and 
that the Harbour Master maintain a close watching brief over the 
project; 

 
(d) the loss of the blue flag status for South Sands beach.  Members 

lamented the loss of the blue flag, but did support the application for a 
‘Seaside Award’ accreditation; 

 
(e) the Wifi contract.  In striving for the Harbour to reflect the changing 

modern world, Members recognised the importance of a solution 
being found in this regard to ensure that harbour users were able to 
wirelessly access the internet. 

  
  
  



Salc Harb 29.2.16 

 

 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

1. That the update be noted; and 
 

2. That the Board permit the Egremont to undertake repairs 
throughout 2016 on the proviso that a funded and realistic 
repair plan be provided to the Harbour Authority.   

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm) 

 
 

____________ 
         Chairman 





Briefing Note by: South Hams District Council  

Title: Briefing for Salcombe Harbour Board 
concerning the Council’s proposal to 

form a Local Authority Controlled 
Company 

Date: 

 

Author: 

11 July 2016 

 

Sophie Hosking,  Executive Director 

  

 

 
 

1. Summary  
1.1. This briefing note sets out the current position on the Council’s 

proposal to form a Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) and 
some options for consideration by the Salcombe Harbour Board in 
relation to the current hosting arrangement of the Harbour team. 

 
2. Background 

2.1. In 2013-14, South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough 
Council embarked on an ambitious transformation programme called 
“T18”.  This consisted of 4 main elements: 

a) The restructuring of functions and processes; 

b) A culture change programme based on IMPACT behaviours; 

c) An IT and systems development programme to support new ways 
of working; and 

d) A review of organisational structure and governance to ensure the 

future delivery of services to the community, with an ambition for 
growth. 

2.2. It is this final element that is the subject of this briefing.    
 
 

3. Proposal 
3.1. Since 2010 Local Authorities have been subject to increasing 

budgetary pressures and decreasing grant income from central 
government.  This position is looking significantly worse for the 

future given the most recent budget settlement and it is extremely 
unlikely that the recent vote to exit the EU will improve the situation. 
 

3.2. The purpose of the councils’ T18 transformation programme had 
been to position both councils to meet their financial obligations until 

2018 and to be able to continue to deliver the full range of services 
without cuts or long term reduction in quality.  However both 
councils are keen to secure the future of services beyond 2018. 

 
 



3.3. The Councils have reviewed various options to meet their objectives 
of continuing to deliver the full range of services whilst ensuring 

financial sustainability.   The proposal currently being considered by 
the Councils is the formation of a company that would be wholly 

owned by both the Councils for the purpose of: 
 

a) Delivering services to the communities of South Hams and West 

Devon;  

b) Generating income by delivering services on behalf of other 

organisations; 

c) Creating a vehicle whic
[...]
plications for 

the hosting of the team should the LACC proposal be implemented.  
  

4.3. It is proposed that should the Councils decide in July to set up the 

LACC, a full report is brought to the Board for discussion at their next 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 

 
For further information contact:    

Sophie Hosking,  Executive Director, South Hams District and West 
Devon Borough Councils. 
 

sophie.hosking@swdevon.gov.uk 
 





 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 11 July 2016 

Title: 2015/2016 Year End Financial Report 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

  

  

Authors: Pauline Henstock 

Adam Parnell 

Roles: Finance Business Partner 

Harbour Master 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                        

E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01548 843791 

E-mail: adam.parnell@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Board notes the income and expenditure variations for the 
2015/16 financial year, notes the overall trading surplus of £18,800 
and resolves to allocate this surplus to the Harbour’s General Reserve 

fund. 

 
1. Executive summary  

1.1 This report advises Members of the Harbour’s final trading position in 
2015/16 together with brief details of the main variations from the original 
budget. A summary of harbour reserves is also provided. 

 
 

2. Background  
2.1 The Harbour’s 1954 Act directs the Harbour Authority to set a 

balanced budget; this is agreed annually in September by the Harbour 
Board and subsequently approved by Full Council. Budgeted revenue 
expenditure for 2015/16 was set at £1,005,400 and fees and charges were 

set to balance the budget. 



 
 

 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 The Harbour’s trading accounts have now been finalised, pending 

external audit certification in July. Salcombe Harbour achieved a trading 
s
[...]
21

Less expenditure on:- Less expenditure on:-

Steel lifting cage - reserve request 3,225 Pay off Whitestrand and Bag piling loans 34,320

Pre-dredge survey 5,869 Harbour system upgrade -

Dredging 73,631 Harbour workshops - living area refit 9,753

Refurbishment of crane 19,213 Fork lift truck 30,000

Water taxi electric motor 4,200

CCTV cameras 4,100

82,373

Balance as at 31st March 2016 58,383 Balance as at 31st March 2016 139,789

Latest forecast (on 31st January 2016) 84,826 Latest forecast (on 31st January 2016) 170,289

Variance mainly due to additional dredging costs Variance mainly due to subsequent approvals

e.g. fork lift truck - Harbour Board 29/2/16

Total Reserves Balances as at 31st March 2016 265,938





 
 

 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board  

Date: 11 July 2016 

Title: Strategic Business Plan 

Portfolio Area: Commercial Services – Cllr Gilbert 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Harbour Board RESOLVES to commence a public 
consultation of the proposed Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 with a 

view to proposing to full Council in September that it be adopted from 1 
Apr 17. 

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The Strategic Business Plan (SBP) articulate the strategic aims of 
the Harbour Authority and its financial strategy for the next 5 years, 

including forecast borrowing requirements where necessary. Stakeholder 
engagement and public support is essential. This report seeks the Board’s 

approval to commence a period of public consultation prior to proposing to 
full Council in September that it be adopted in time for the 1 Apr 17. 
 

1.2 Our Critical success factors are: 
 

1.2.1 Maintaining safet
[...]
: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Harbour Board RESOLVES to publish the Annual Report 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 This report proposes that an annual report be published so that 
Harbour users, other stakeholders and members of the public are informed of 
progress made against the Harbour Authority’s legal and other obligations and 
responsibilities. It is also a vehicle to disseminate important safety and 
environmental messages. 
 
 
2. Background  
 

2.1 The Harbour Board published its Strategic Business Plan in March 
2012, against which Annual Reports articulate progress. 

 

2.2 The report, covering the period 1 Apr 15 to 31 Mar 16, includes 
 

2.2.1 Harbour Operations 



 
 

 

2.2.2 Compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code 
2.2.3 Progress made against the 2012-17 Strategic Business Plan 
2.2.4 Financial report 
2.2.5 Harbour Board and staff 

 

2.3 Although the Annual Report is published in September, 
endorsement is sought in July to allow time for final amendments, 
formatting and printing. 

 
3. Outcomes and outputs 

 
3.1 The Annual Report is published in September. 
 

4. Options available and consideration of risk  
 

4.1 The Annual Report has in previous years been predominantly 
disseminated in printed form. This year it is proposes that most copies be 
electronically distributed with paper copies sent only to key stakeholders 

and public archiving bodies eg libraries etc. This is not only more 
sustainable and better reflects our aims as an eco-harbour but also saves 

significant printing and postage costs, as well as staff time. 
 
5.  Proposed Way Forward 

 
5.1Once final amendments are made this report will be formally published 

in Sept
[...]
hosting 
the ‘Community Seagrass Initiative’ team to raise awareness of the important 

undersea flora and fauna within the Harbour. 
 

The Harbour Board contribute to the attractiveness of the Harbour as a tourist 
destination by sponsoring and funding the annual Blue Flag and Seaside Award 

applications for South Sands beach, and in the future hope to expand this to 
other beaches too. 

The Harbour community fora ensure that the Board has strong and direct links 
with Harbour users, local communities and other external organisations with an 

interest in the Salcombe-Kingsbridge Estuary, a formal consultation 
mechanism has been set up. This enables the Recognised Stakeholder Forums 

to formally make representations to the Board.  

There are currently five not-for-profit community groups known as ‘Harbour 

Community Fora’. In addition to these formed groups, every effort has been 
made to involve the riparian Town and Parish Councils in the work of the 

Harbour Board and, from time to time, the Board meets in parishes around the 
Harbour.  

The five Harbour Community Fora are: 

 
• Salcombe and Kingsbridge Estuary Association  

• Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club  

• Salcombe-Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum  

• South Devon and Channel Shell Fishermen  

• Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum  
 

Salcombe Harbour has powers to make Harbour Directions. In order to 
exercise those powers, it must convene and consult a Port Users Group. This 

consists of representatives from the five community fora and Salcombe Yacht 

Club. 
 

Summary 

This year has once again been varied and challenging, with a high level of 
activity. Both I and my staff remain dedicated, supportive and determined to 

give our best to all Harbour users and hope to see and speak too many of you 
on or around the Harbour in the coming year. 



 

11 

 

 

 

Adam Parnell 
Harbour Master 

 
 



 

12 

 

Port Marine Safety  
Harbour Authorities have significant lega
[...]
 recorded under ‘Expenditure’ on the 
previous pages. 

 

Overall, while reserve funds are healthy, these are deliberately being built up 
because over the next 20 years the Harbour Authority has programmed over 

£2.8m capital expenditure in order to maintain and improve the harbour 
infrastructure and facilities, including replacement of heavy plant (crane &c), 

maintenance dredging and the fact that all the pontoons will require 
replacement at more or less the same time.  

 
There is a fourth reserve to which Salcombe Harbour contributes – the Marine 
Infrastructure Reserve. This is a Council-owned reserve for the maintenance of 

marine infrastructure such as quay walls and slipways, and to which the 
Harbour Authority contributes funds in recognition of the beneficial use made 

by users of the Harbour of that infrastructure. 

 
 



 

19 

 

The Harbour Board 

 

As last year – but add Mark Long with note when he was appointed but leave Geoff Burrell for 

this year. 

 



 

20 

 

The Harbour Staff 

 

As last year 



 
 

 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board  

Date: 11 July 2016 

Title: Harbour Master’s Report 

Portfolio Area: Commercial Services – Cllr Gilbert 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Harbour Board RESOLVES to note the Harbour Master’s 
report, including the decision to award a night security contract. 

 

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 This report provides the Board with an update on topical issues 
affecting the Harbour. 
 
2. Egremont 

 
2.2 The Harbour Master has held discussions with the Egremont 

trustees and has been provided with written assurances by a third party 
to underwrite the cost
[...]
e 
and Disorder 

N No adverse impact 

 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 No adverse impact 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
 
 



 
 

 
Supporting Information 

 
Appendices: None. 
 

Background Papers: None. 
 

 
 
Approval and clearance of report 

 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 

SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 

Data protection issues considered Yes/No 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 

also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Update on the LACC
	10 Year End Financial Report
	Appendix A - Budget Summary
	Appendix A - Employees
	Appendix A - Premises
	Appendix A - Supplies & Services
	Appendix A - Transport
	Appendix A - Income Guide
	Appendix B - Harbour Balances 2015-16

	11 Strategic Business Plan
	Appendix A - Draft Business Plan 2017-2022

	12 Annual Report
	Appendix A - Draft Annual Report 2016

	13 Report of the Harbour Master



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 11th July, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Cliff House, 
Salcombe

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Pearce Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright Cllr Gilbert

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Becky Fowlds
Pauline Henstock
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Adam Parnell

1. Minutes 

SH.01/16
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held 
on 
29 February 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest 

SH.02/16



Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, and 
the following were made:

Cllrs Wingate and Wright and Dr Harling, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage 
and Mr Taylor all declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all 
related agenda items by virtue of having moorings or paying 
harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the Solicitor granting 
each Board Member a dispensation, they were all able to take part 
in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.05/16 
refers).   

3. Public Question Time 

SH.03/16
In accordance with the Public Question Time procedure rules, a 
member of the public raised concerns over the recent media 
reports regarding potential development at Whitestrand and on 
the Kingsbridge slipway.  In response, the Chairman outlined the 
process and stated that consultation would take place.  He also 
urged residents to contact their local Ward Members with any 
concerns or comments.

4. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 

SH.04/16
The Board received verbal update reports from the Board 
Members who attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The 
updates were given as follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Association (SKEA)
The representative confirmed that the Association was still active 
although there had been no communications recently.

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum 
(SKECF)
The representative had been unable to attend the latest meeting.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
It was noted by the Board that communications with the Council 
had improved.  The Assistant Harbour Master reported that long 
awaited bins had finally arrived for Fish Quay.  

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative of the Forum advised that concerns had been 
raised over the prospective tenancy of new industrial units in 
Salcombe.  The Board felt that the Council should support marine 
industry in the area and it was agreed that the Chairman would 



write to the Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) to 
ask for a meeting to discuss this matter.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
There were no issues to raise.

5. Code of Conduct Dispensations 

SH.05/16
The Solicitor reminded the Board of the implications under the 
new Code of Conduct.  She went on to advise that having a 
mooring or payment of harbour dues constituted a contract with 
the Council, and therefore should be declared as a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).  In the event of declaring a DPI, a 
Member would have to update their Register of Interest forms 
immediately.  As a number of Board Members were in this 
position, the Solicitor granted a dispensation to all Members to 
enable them to take part in the meeting, (as stated in Paragraph 
8.1 (c) of the Members Code of Conduct) as otherwise the 
meeting would be inquorate.  This dispensation would be in force 
until the next Annual Council meeting in May 2017.

6. Update on the LACC 

SH.06/16
The Executive Director (SD&CD) introduced a briefing note that 
set out the current position on the Council’s proposal to form a 
Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) and some options for 
consideration by the Salcombe Harbour Board in relation to the 
current hosting arrangement of the Harbour team.

Members of the Board then had a detailed debate and the 
following points were raised:

One of the advantages of the LACC proposal was that it provided 
a agility and flexibility.  There was an opportunity for the LACC to 
host the Harbour staff which would provide the simplest solution 
but may result in a loss of control; an alternative view was that 
moving the LACC forward would be more straightforward without 
the inclusion of the Harbour staff initially;

A number of Members raised concerns about the level of 
protection for staff if they were transferred into the LACC.  TUPE 
Regulations were outlined, and the point was made that terms 
and conditions for staff could change, either in the LACC or if the 
staff remained as part of the local authority.  However, the Board 
was advised that the Transformation Programme had delivered 



more efficient ways of working, there was no intention to use the 
LACC to reduce staff and that the ambition of the LACC was to 
grow and expand its business;

The Board was advised that an Informal group of Members were 
currently working together to explore elements of the Business 
Case in more detail and would conclude their work before the 
proposals were considered at meetings of the Executive and 
Council later this month.;

A number of Members felt that the Board should look to go 
forward as an organisation in its own right, particularly as it was 
self-financing;

The Executive Director (SD&CD) confirmed that a further report 
would be brought back to the Board if the Council resolved to 
progress with the LACC proposal.

7. Year End Financial Report 

SH.07/16
A report was presented that advised Members of the Harbour’s 
final trading position in 2015/16 together with brief details of the 
main variations from the original budget.  A summary of harbour 
reserves was also provided.

The Finance Business Partner and Harbour Master responded to 
specific questions.  The Board asked that its thanks to the 
Finance Business Partner be noted.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the income and expenditure variations for the 
2015/16 financial year and the overall trading 
surplus of £18,800 be noted and the surplus be 
allocated to the Harbour’s General Reserve fund.

8. Strategic Business Plan 

SH.08/16



The Harbour Master presented a report that asked Members to 
consider the Strategic Business Plan which articulated the 
strategic aims of the Harbour Authority and its financial strategy 
for the next 5 years, including forecast borrowing requirements 
where necessary.  Stakeholder engagement and public support 
were essential and the report asked for the Board’s approval to 
commence a period of public consultation prior to proposing to 
Council in September 2016 that the Plan be adopted in time for 1 
April 2017.

Members discussed some elements of the Business Plan 
objectives in more detail.  Members agreed that the consultation 
process would be important and hoped that masterplan issues 
and the need for a commercial focus would be picked up during 
the consultation process.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That a public consultation of the proposed Strategic 
Business Plan 2017-2022 be commenced, with a 
view to proposing to full Council in September 2016 
that it be adopted from 1 April 2017.

9. Annual Report 

SH.09/16
Members were presented with a report that proposed that the 
Annual Report be published so that Harbour users, other 
stakeholders, and members of the public were informed of 
progress made against the Harbour Authority’s legal and other 
obligations and responsibilities.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report be published.

10. Report of the Harbour Master 

SH.10/16
The Harbour Master presented a report on topical harbour issues 
that could be of interest to the Board or affected the Harbour.  



The Board raised questions on the items relating to the 
Egremont, the Rivermaid and the Ice Cream boat.  In respect of 
the item relating to Jubilee Pier refurbishment, thanks were 
expressed to Mr Malcolm Mackley for his help in submitting a bid 
to the Coastal Communities Fund (CCF).

Following the discussion on each item, the following 
recommendations were PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being 
put to the vote declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Harbour Master’s report, including the decision 
to award a night security contract be noted and that 
authority be delegated to the Harbour Master to award 
the preferred tender for the night security patrol;

2. That authority be delegated to the Harbour Master to 
erect navigational marks up South Pool creek; and

3. That authority be delegated to the Harbour Master to 
progress a proposal to run an ice cream boat on a trial 
basis and set out the strict operating boundaries.

The Meeting concluded at 4.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


